

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

DOCKET NUMBER PEN-21-256

**STATE OF MAINE,
*APPELLEE***

v.

**DERRIC MCLAIN,
*APPELLANT.***

**ON APPEAL FROM THE PENOBSCOT COUNTY UNIFIED CRIMINAL
DOCKET**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MAINE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Carol Garvan (Maine Bar No. 4448)
Zachary L. Heiden (Maine Bar No. 9476)
Anahita Sotoohi (Maine Bar No. 10120)
American Civil Liberties Union of Maine
Foundation
PO Box 7860
Portland, Maine 04112
(207) 619-6224

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
1. Maine law requires that the accused be notified of their right to counsel, and that interrogation in a custodial setting not take place unless the right is unambiguously waived.....	9
2. The duty to notify the accused of the right to counsel is required under article 1, sections 6 and 6-A, in furtherance of values embodied throughout the Maine Constitution’s Declaration of Rights	11
A. The duty to notify the accused of the right to counsel is rooted in the protections for the accused guaranteed by section 6 of the Declaration of Rights, which this Court has long construed as broader than its federal counterpart	11
B. The duty to notify the accused their rights is grounded in the values of autonomy and freedom from government coercion embodied throughout the Declaration of Rights.....	15
3. Under Maine law, if the accused invokes their right to counsel ambiguously, the authorities must stop all questioning except to clarify whether the accused is waiving the right to counsel.....	17
A. This Court has a long tradition of upholding the rights of people in custody and honoring even ambiguous invocations of the right to counsel and to remain silent.....	18
B. Recent federal decisions permitting police interrogation unless the accused “unambiguously” invokes their right to counsel are unpersuasive and contradict Maine’s values.....	20

C. Decisions from other states’ highest courts offer persuasive constitutional analyses that are in accord with Maine’s commitment to the accused’s right to remain silent and to an attorney.....23

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	passim
<i>City of Portland v. Jacobsky</i> , 496 A.2d 646 (Me. 1985).....	16
<i>Connecticut v. Purcell</i> , 331 Conn. 318, 203 A.3d 542 (2019).....	8, 25, 26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	passim
<i>Dennis Winchester v. Maine</i> , Dkt. No. Aro-21-312.....	4
<i>Downey v. Mississippi</i> , 144 So. 3d 146 (Miss. 2014).....	26
<i>Hawaii v. Hoey</i> , 77 Haw. 17, 881 P.2d 504 (1994).....	27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	20
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. Clarke</i> , 461 Mass. 336, 960 N.E.2d 306 (2012).....	passim
<i>Minnesota v. Risk</i> , 598 N.W.2d 642 (Minn. 1999).....	27
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	passim
<i>Opinion of The Justices</i> , 306 A.2d 18 (Me. 1973).....	16
<i>Robbins, et al. v. MCILS, et al.</i> , No. KENSC-CV-22-54.....	4
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	passim
<i>State v. Athayde</i> , 2022 ME 41, 277 A.3d 387.....	7
<i>State v. Ayers</i> , 433 A.2d 356 (Me. 1981).....	18
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 297 A.2d 620 (Me. 1972).....	passim
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 1998 ME 40, 706 A.2d 603.....	16
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 2020 ME 120, 239 A.3d 648.....	12
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 509 A.2d 1160 (Me. 1986).....	10
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 2000 ME 172, 760 A.2d 223.....	10, 19
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2016 ME 172, 151 A.3d 911.....	13
<i>State v. Ladd</i> , 431 A.2d 60 (Me. 1981).....	18

<i>State v. Larrivee</i> , 479 A.2d 347 (Me. 1984).....	7
<i>State v. Leone</i> , 581 A.2d 394 (Me. 1990).....	20
<i>State v. Lockhart</i> , 830 A.2d 433 (Me. 2003).....	19
<i>State v. McCluskie</i> , 611 A.2d 975 (Me. 1992).....	19
<i>State v. McKechnie</i> , 1997 ME 40, 690 A.2d 976.....	10
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 2022 ME 10, 268 A.3d 281.....	7
<i>State v. Sklar</i> , 317 A.2d 160 (Me. 1974).....	12
<i>State v. Wiley</i> , 2013 ME 30, 61 A.3d 750.....	20
<i>Steckel v. Delaware</i> , 711 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	27
<i>Togue v. Louisiana</i> , 444 U.S. 469 (1980).....	21
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	22

Other Authorities

Hon. William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L.Rev. 489 (1977).....	24
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates 2011–12</i> (2015).....	6
Fred Inbau, et al., <i>Criminal Interrogation & Confessions</i> (4th ed. 2001).....	6
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Police Interviewing & Interrogation: A Self-Report Survey of Police Practices & Beliefs</i> , 31 Law & Hum. Behav. 381 (2007).....	6
Richard Rogers, et al., <i>The Language of Miranda Warnings in American Jurisdictions: A Replication and Vocabulary Analysis</i> , 32 Law & Hum. Behav. 124 (2008).....	20
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Mourning Miranda</i> , 96 Calif. L. Rev. 1519 (2008).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

Mass. Const. Art. XII.....	24
Maine Const. art. I, § 1.....	15

Maine Const. art. I, § 3	15, 16
Maine Const. art. I, § 4	15, 16
Maine Const. art. I, § 6	passim
Maine Const. art. I, §6-A.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	12, 16
